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NOVUS LANE  (TYPE-A1)

Future R/W and Permanent Sidewalk by Others

10' Stepback Zone/BTZ

20' BTZ

15' BTZ/Stepback Zone Proposed

20' BTZ

10' Stepback Zone/BTZ

Building-3/4
Multi-Family
Residential

5-Sty

8' Tree Strip - Proposed

10' Concerete Sidewalk - Proposed

5' Bike Lane - Proposed

Building-5
Multi-Family

Residential 5-Sty
Garage Parking Below

28 spaces

Transformer Proposed

(TYPE-A2 STREET)

STREET-B  (TYPE-D) - 27' B/B

65.6'

40'OAS-4

OAS-4

158' Building-3/4 Facade in BTZ

Jiffy Lube

Europa Center Parking
Garage

Europa Center Office
Building

DA-2: Pass-Thru Connection Approved at 517'
Total Length to Novus Lane R.O.W. = 517'

DA-1: Block Size Approved at 550'
Total Length to Novus Lane R.O.W. = 550'

Area of Steep Topography

Area of Steep Topography

Parking Deck-2
5-Sty Above Service Level

284 spaces Total

Possible Future Street and Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections
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66
'

36" Screening Proposed

20' BTZ

10' BTZ

4' CH Gravel Path
To Connect to Service Drive

20' BTZ Limits

10' Building Step-Back

24
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10' Stepback Zone

20' BTZ

8' Tree Strip - Proposed

10' BTZ

OAS-3a

Oultine of 2nd Level Parking Deck
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R.O.W.

10' Sidewalk

Planter

Principal Entrance

107'  Building-2 Facade in BTZ

OAS-2

Building-2
3-Sty Office

Phase-II

75' Type-A1 Frontage

Building-2
3-Sty Office

Phase-II
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100'

OAS-1

5' Walk-Thru Connection (Striped Walkway 
through Parking Area) and Public Access 
Easement at 327' from Novus Lane R.O.W. 
Approved by CDC per DA-2 - Phase-II

4' Walk-Thru Connection 
Located at 346.5' from 
Novus Lane by 
Administrative Adjustment

See Planting Plan CS2201 for Transformer Screening

Outdoor Amenity Space
Pedestrian Pass-Thru &
Fire Access Approved by
CDC per DA-1
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332' Building-3/4 Facade in BTZ

Building Forecourt Qualifies as Bldg. Facade

Pool Courtyard
Private Recreation Space

12,300 sf

75' Type-A1 Frontage

100' Type-D Frontage

75' Type-A1 Frontage

55' Type-D Frontage

10' BTZ/Stepback Zone

65.6' Bldg-5 in BTZ 166' Bldg-5 in BTZ

180' Type-A1 Frontage

4' Min. SRW Retaining 
Wall (9' At Transformer)

75' Type-A1 Frontage

65' Type-A2 Frontage

25'  Facade in BTZ

36.4'

Design Alternate -4a Approved - 
Allows Reduction to 40% Facade 
In BTZ Street-B (Overall-Whole 
Street)
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Bicycle Storage (typ) - See Sheet CS2002

3' Public Access Easement

15' BTZ Approved by CDC 
Design Alternate-3c 

OAS-7

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle (Typ)

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle (Typ)

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle (Typ)
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Club Room Area
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22' OAS-7

7' Tree Strip Proposed
Both Sides 
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Pedestrian Pass-Thru - See Architectural Plans
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ZONING PLAN | PHASE-II
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NORTH

Zoning Plan
Phase-II

Summary Phase-II
Land Use 

Area/Units
Floor 

Min/Max
Required 

Vehicle Parking 

(4)
Provided 
Parking 
Vehicle 

Ratio
Vehicle Parking 

Notes
Hotel - TRU (43,040 sf) 98 Rooms 87/121 sp 98 sp .9 sp/key Note-1
Commercial /Office 42,455 sf 142/212 sp 142 sp 1 sp/300 sf Note-2
Multi- Family 234 du 257/338 sp 332 1.44 sp/du Notes-3
   Studio & 1 Bedroom 201 du 201/251 sp n/a 1/1.25
   2 Bedrooms 82 du 103/144 sp n/a 1.25/1.75

Multi-Family Floor Area Detail
   Bldg-3/4 Main Bldg. 375,250 sf 5-sty. 
   Bldg-5 South Bldg. 75,270 sf 5-sty. 
   Total 525,790 sf

Notes: Does not include on-street visitor parking

1 - Construction of Ph-II Parking Deck-1 eliminates all but 55 Hotel surface parking. 43 spaces 

     on 2nd level to share with Office uses.

2 -  71 sp. 2nd Level Pkg. Deck-1 + 55 sp. shared Hotel surface parking + 16 sp. Pkg. Deck-2 

     shared with office = 142 sp Total

3. Total Resid. Parking Provided = 312 sp (5- Sty. Deck-2 w/ 284 sp + Bldg-5 Garage  w/ 28 sp)
4. Parking Provided Represents Total Peak Demand Met - See Note (5) for Actual Parking Constructed

5. Actual Parking Constructed = 465 sp. (Deck-1=126 sp + Deck-2=284 sp + Bldg-5=28 sp)

Outdoor Amenity Space Calculations Phases I & II
Net Site Area 6.34 ac 276,170 sf
10% Open Space 0.63 ac 27,617 sf
Total GLA 6.97 ac 303,787 sf

Use Net Land Area
All Uses 276,170 sf
6% Outdoor Amenity Space Required 16,570 sf
50% OAS Required On-Site 8,285 sf

(depth x width nominal dimensions)
Outdoor Amenity Space (OAS) Provided              

14,790 sf
   OAS-1 (20' x 72.7') - Phase - I 1,454 sf
   OAS-2 (33.3' x 61.5') - Phase - II 2,050 sf
   OAS-3a (42' x 56') - Phase - II 2,905 sf
   OAS-3b (23.4' x 100') - Phase - II 3,080 sf
   OAS-4 (108' x 39') Phase - II 4,245 sf

   OAS-5 omitted 0 sf
   OAS-6 not credited as OAS 0 sf
   OAS-7 (22' avg x 22') Phase-II 484 sf
   OAS-8 (20' x 26') Phase-II 572 sf

General Notes
1. All Building Facade Dimensions, Block Lengths, Pass-Through Spacing, etc. are 

Measured Along R.O.W. 
2. BTZ = BuildTo-Zone (10' on Type A1 Novus Lane & 20' on Type A3 and B Streets)
3. 10' Step Back requires a 10' stepback above 2nd or 3rd floors if building is over 

3 stories
4. Fire Code requires each building be accessible with 15'-30' of the face of curb 

along one side. 
5. Improvements, structures, fixtures, signs,

tables, chairs, planters, or any other object shall not be placed in the clear area 
for any period of time.

6. Limits of Disturbance include all areas within property boundary. See Grading 
Plans for off-site improvements.

7. References to Design Alternates approved by the Community Design 
Commission (e.g. DA-1 - Extended Block Length, etc.)

8. While All entrances are called-out - Principal Entrances are identified 
Individually. Unit Entrances that connect with street  qualify as Prinipal 
Entrances  

9. All sidewalk widths calledout are 'clear' dimensions.
10. All equipment screening shall meet the standards of the Form Based Code 

Section 3.11.4.2.E.  

Approved Design Alternate Summary - Relevant to Zoning Plan Site Issues
DA-1:  COA approved an increase to a Block Length of 550’ (450' required) along Street-1 (south). 
DA-2:  COA approved increase to a 517’ Building Pass-Thru spacing (330' required) along Street-1 (south) with functional 5' walk-thru at garage entrance
DA-3a: COA approved an increase in the Build-to-Zone depth from 10' to 17' along Type A1 Frontage wrap on Fordham Service Dr.
DA-3c: COA approved encroachment of 4th & 5th floor into Build-to-Zone along Novus Lane (block-2).
DA-4a: COA approved a reduction from 60% to a 40% Overall Build-to-Zone Frontage along Street-2 (north side). 
DA-4b: COA approved a 2' (approx.) encroachment of 4th and 5th floors into Build-to-Zone along Street-2 (north side).
DA-5:   COA approved a reduced setback from 30' to 10’ for the proposed parking deck from the proposed R.O.W. (north side).
DA-11: COA approved an alternate principal entrance location for Building-1 to face the Entry Court with secondary entrances along Fordham Service Dr.
DA-12: COA approved credit of OAS-6 (covered) as allowable Outdoor Amenity Space
DA-16: COA approved use of 5' planters for temporary use in Phase-I surface parking.
DA-18: COA condition to allow the substitution of alternate street tree species and placement where overhead power, sight triangles or fire access limits 
placement and/or mature tree heights to 15' max.
DA-19 - COA approved modification to allow unscreened Ph-I transformer & backflow preventer.

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

1"=30'-0" @ D-Size

Recreation Space Calculations

(Residential)
Recreation Space 

area)
(312,037 sf floor 

Land Area 
Gross Residential 

of GRLA)
Land Area (100% 
5-Sty. Residential 

On-Site @ 50%
Space Required 
Total Recreation 

On-Site
Space Provided 
Total Recreation 

   Total Required 238,453 sf 238,453 sf 14,307 sf 18,138 sf

Notes:
1 - Total Recreation Space Provided (20,283 sf) Exceeds 50% On-Site Requirement of 14,307 sf 
2 - Interior Pool Courtyard shown = 12,300 sf. Recreation Space +  5,838 sf Interior Club = 18,138 sf

3 - Total Recreation Space Provided + 50% Payment In-Lieu Proposed

4 - See architectural plans for detailed layout of Clubroom and Pool Courtyard.

September 26, 2019

1 10-25-19 Staff Comments 10-22-19; adjust street/area 
lights per Duke Energy & OWASA reqmnts.

2 2-6-20 Phase-I Sidewalk realignment at Fordham 
& public street light adjustments per TCH/DE  

3 8-23-22 Phase-II Modifications  

9-24-2019

Build-To Frontages Required/Provided - Phase-II
Required Provided

Street ID Type 
Frontage 

Required
Build-To % 

(LF)
(Incl Wraps) 

Frontage 
Street 

(LF)
in BTZ Reqd. 

Facade & OAS 

Facade in BTZ
Building 

Frontage
OAS 

Frontage
Total Bldg & OAS 

OAS Provided
% of Bldg. & 

Notes
Novus Lane Total A1 80% 1039.9 LF 831.9 LF 864.1 LF 99.7 LF 963.8 LF 93%
   Block 1 - (Phase-II Only) A1 80% 220.9 LF 176.7 LF 120.5 LF 99.7 LF 220.2 LF 99.7% Note-1
   Block 2 A1 80% 489.0 LF 391.2 LF 477.0 LF 0.0 LF 477.0 LF 97.5%
   Block 3 A1 80% 330.0 LF 264.0 LF 266.6 LF 0.0 LF 266.6 LF 81%

Legion Rd. Type-A2 Only 65.0 LF 39.0 LF 25.0 LF 26.0 LF 51.0 LF 78.5%
   Legion Rd. A2 60% 65.0 LF 39.0 LF 25.0 LF 26.0 LF 51.0 LF 78%

New Street-A North (Type-A3 Only) 310.0 LF 186.0 LF 138.6 LF 120.0 LF 258.6 LF 83.4%
   New Street-A Bldg 2 + OAS A3 60% 310.0 LF 186.0 LF 138.6 LF 120.0 LF 258.6 LF 83.4% Note-1

New Street-A South(Type-A3 Only) 475.0 LF 285.0 LF 376.5 LF 40.0 LF 416.5 LF 87.7%
   New Street-A Bldg 3/4 + OAS A3 60% 475.0 LF 285.0 LF 376.5 LF 40.0 LF 416.5 LF 87.7% Note-2

New Street-B North - Whole Street 175.0 LF 70.0 LF 75.8 LF 0.0 LF 75.8 LF 43.3%
   New Street-B Bldg 3/4 A1 + D 40% 175.0 LF 70.0 LF 75.8 LF 0.0 LF 75.8 LF 43.3% DA-4a

New Street-B South - Whole Street 130.0 LF 78.0 LF 71.0 LF 22.0 LF 93.0 LF 71.5%
   New Street-B Bldg 5 A1 + D 60% 130.0 LF 78.0 LF 71.0 LF 22.0 LF 93.0 LF 71.5%

Summary of Design Alternates Relevant to Building Facade in BTZ Requirements

DA-3c: COA approved encroachment of 4th & 5th floor into BTZ along Novus Lane (block-2).

DA-4a: COA approved a reduction from 60% to a 40% Overall Build-to-Zone Frontage along Street-B. 

DA-4b: VOID with Reclassified Type-D Frontage

DA-5: VOID with Reclassified Type-D Frontage

Notes:

Note-1: Street frontage measured to functional limits of street and does not include frontage along Advance Auto boundary. 

Note-2: Street frontage measured to functional limits of street and does not include frontage along Jiffy Lube boundary.
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(TYPE-A2 STREET)

STREET-B  (TYPE-D)

197.5'

Jiffy Lube

Europa Center Parking
Garage

Europa Center Office
Building

Possible Future Street and Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections

W
X-5

W
X-7

Hillstone Apartments

10
8'

OAS-4
(Ph-II)

Building-3/4
Multi-Family
Residential

5-Sty

Building-3/4
Multi-Family Residential

5-Sty

Parking Deck (South)
5-Sty Above Service Level

Building-5
Multi-Family

Residential 5-Sty
Garage Parking Below

8' Tree Strip - Proposed

10' Concerete Sidewalk - Proposed

Alternate Planting Area- Proposed

8' Tree Strip - Proposed

6' Concerete Sidewalk - Proposed

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

6' Concerete Sidewalk 
Detail-3/CS7001 for Decorative Scoring

Duke Energy Pedestrian Light (Typ) 

See Sheet CS-2104 for OAS-4
Layout & Planting

10' Concerete Sidewalk 
Detail-3/CS7001 for Decorative Scoring

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Denotes Duke Energy Street Light (Typ) 

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

34.6'

OAS-3A
(Ph-II)

OAS-3B
(Ph-II)

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Building-2
Office
3-Sty

Building-2
Office
3-Sty

6' Concerete Sidewalk 

See Sheet CS-2102 for OAS-2
Layout & Planting

See Sheet CS-2103 for OAS-3A & OAS-3B
Layout & Planting

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

(6) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

See Sheet CS-2202 for Transformer Screening
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GrassPave2 Fire Access

16
'

GrassPave2 Duke Energy Access

72" Ht. Louvered Transformer Screen Detail 10/CS7001

See Sheet CS-2202 for Transformer Screening Plants

Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk 
See Civil Details

Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk - See Civil Details

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Transformer

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle

Extend Temporary Chapel Hill Gravel Pedestrian 
Path to Fordham Service Drive

End Permanent Concrete Walk

See Sheet CS-2107  for OAS-7
Layout & Planting

LEGION     ROAD

(4) Long-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

FDC Do Not Obstruct -
3' Clearance Required

FH - 10' OWASA 
Clearance Reqd.

7'

FDC Do Not Obstruct -
3' Clearance Required

FDC Do Not Obstruct -
3' Clearance Required

Pedestrian Pass-Thru - See Architectural Plans

Design Alternate Proposed - Tree Strip 
Width Combined with Wider Sidewalk
Provide 2.5' x 2.5' Decorative Score Joint 
Grid As Shown

7' Tree Strip - Proposed

See Sheet CS-2108  for OAS-8
Layout & Planting

Building Forecourt/Breezeway

100'

36'

70'

60'

38'

64'

114'

1"=30'-0" @ D'Size

Summary
Bicycle Parking 

Area/Units
Floor 

Ratio Reqd.
Bicycle Parking 

Spaces Reqd.
Min. Parking 

Provided
Parking 
Bicycle 

ST/LT
Provided 
Parking 
Bicycle 

Notes
Commercial /Office 42,455 sf 1 sp/2,500 sf 17.0 sp 18 sp 14 sp/4 sp
Multi- Family 283 du 1 sp/2 du 141.5 sp 142 24 sp/118 sp Note 1

   Studio & 1 Bedroom 201 du

   2 Bedrooms 82 du

Notes:

1. Bicycle parking includes a min. of (24) short-term spaces on-street and (118) in residential units and/or garage lockers.

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

September 26, 2019

1 10-25-19 Staff Comments 10-22-19; adjust street/area 
lights per Duke Energy & OWASA reqmnts.

2 2-6-20 Public street light adjust per TCH/Duke Eg.

3 8-23-22 Phase-II Modifications  
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Planting Plan

OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE-7 - LAYOUT
1" = 10'-0"1 OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE-7 - PLANTING

1" = 10'-0"2

Plant List - Building-3 Forecourt Plant List

ID Common Name Botanical Name Qty Size
Scheduled 

Remarks & Spacing

Trees
Aa'AB' Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry Amelanchier x grandiflora'Autumn Brilliance' 4 2.5" CAL. Single-Stem | 15' Mature Ht.

Shrubs
Rx 'DKO' Double Knock Out Rose (R) Rosa x 'Double Knock Out' (R) 8 3' HT. 4' O.C.

Ground Cover 

Ornamental Grasses

General Notes
1.
2.

3.
4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.

Contractor is responsible for all plants shown on plan regardless of quantities listed in schedule.
All areas noted as Turf shall be seeded or sodded at the owner's discretion. See Sheet CS7101 for Planting Specifications. Synthetic turf 
(DuPont ForeverLawn Select Synthetic Grass or equal) may be substituted for natural turf at the owner's discretion. 
See Tree Protection Plan (sheet CS0503) for Limits of Disturbance and Tree Removal/Tree Save.
Note: Contractor to Provide & Install Coconut Fiber Mat per Manufacturer's Specifications For All Slopes Greater Than 3:1. Slopes in Excess of 
3:1 Shall be Permanently Stabilized with Seeding Specifications Noted on Sheet CS7101 in Addition to any Plantings Shown. See Temporary 
Seeding, Erosion and Sediment Control Notes Sheet CS8501 for Temporary Seeding.   
All shrub beds for parking lot or utility screening shall be 5'-0" or greater in width.
Canopy street tree substitutions are subject to CDC approval.
All tree plantings in turf areas shall include a 2.5' dia. (min.)  mulch bed.
Optional Plantings, where provided,  may be downsized or reduced in numbers at the developer's discretion. Approval of this plan sheet is for 
species and varieties only. 
Species/Placement Restricted Due to Required Fire Access

1" = 10'-0" @ D-Size

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

NORTH

OAS-7 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 7 
is intended to provide seating for quiet contemplative 
activities as a complement to other Outdoor Amenity Spaces 
on-site. It will also serve as a sitting area for residents and 
visitors that frequent the area for leashed pet exercise/relief 
activities.

June 27, 2019

1 8-30-33 Phase-II Modifications  
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Planting Plan

OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE-7 - LAYOUT
1" = 10'-0"1 OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE-7 - PLANTING

1" = 10'-0"2

Plant List - Building-3 Forecourt Plant List

ID Common Name Botanical Name Qty Size
Scheduled 

Remarks & Spacing

Trees
Aa'AB' Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry Amelanchier x grandiflora'Autumn Brilliance' 4 2.5" CAL. Single-Stem | 15' Mature Ht.

Shrubs
Rx 'DKO' Double Knock Out Rose (R) Rosa x 'Double Knock Out' (R) 8 3' HT. 4' O.C.

Ground Cover 

Ornamental Grasses

General Notes
1.
2.

3.
4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.

Contractor is responsible for all plants shown on plan regardless of quantities listed in schedule.
All areas noted as Turf shall be seeded or sodded at the owner's discretion. See Sheet CS7101 for Planting Specifications. Synthetic turf 
(DuPont ForeverLawn Select Synthetic Grass or equal) may be substituted for natural turf at the owner's discretion. 
See Tree Protection Plan (sheet CS0503) for Limits of Disturbance and Tree Removal/Tree Save.
Note: Contractor to Provide & Install Coconut Fiber Mat per Manufacturer's Specifications For All Slopes Greater Than 3:1. Slopes in Excess of 
3:1 Shall be Permanently Stabilized with Seeding Specifications Noted on Sheet CS7101 in Addition to any Plantings Shown. See Temporary 
Seeding, Erosion and Sediment Control Notes Sheet CS8501 for Temporary Seeding.   
All shrub beds for parking lot or utility screening shall be 5'-0" or greater in width.
Canopy street tree substitutions are subject to CDC approval.
All tree plantings in turf areas shall include a 2.5' dia. (min.)  mulch bed.
Optional Plantings, where provided,  may be downsized or reduced in numbers at the developer's discretion. Approval of this plan sheet is for 
species and varieties only. 
Species/Placement Restricted Due to Required Fire Access

1" = 10'-0" @ D-Size

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

NORTH

OAS-8 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 8 
is intended to provide seating for pedestrians to "stop and rest 
awhile". It will also serve as a sitting area for residents and 
visitors that frequent the area for leashed pet exercise/relief 
activities.

June 27, 2019

1 8-30-22 Phase-II Modifications  
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NOVUS LANE  (TYPE-A1)
TCH Planting Guidelines Apply

NOVUS LANE  (TYPE-A1)

TCH Planting Guidelines Apply

0 30 60 90 FT

AASHTO Site Triangle
No Tree Plantings Allowed

Steep Slopes Areas of Concern - See 
Note 4 for Stabilization and 
Plantings.

STREET-B  (TYPE-A3)

TCH Planting Guidelines Apply

LEGION ROAD  (TYPE-A2)

NCDOT Planting Guidelines Apply

10' Tree/Ped Light Setback (Typ)

15' Tree Setback (Typ)

15' Tree/Streetlight Setback (Typ)

15' Tree/Streetlight Setback (Typ)

15' Tree/Street Light Setback (Typ)

15' Tree/Street Light Setback (Typ)

Steep Slopes Area of Concern - See 
Note 4 for Stabilization and 
Plantings.

Mulch with Pine Straw

Mulch with Pine Straw

Shrub Plantings May Utilize 
Reclaimed Parking Lot Screening 
Shrubs if Desired

Mulch

Mulch

Ph
-II

Ph
-I

(5) Serviceberry Included in Phase-I 
Streetscape

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle
No Tree Planting Allowed

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access & Sight Triangles 
Which Limits Planting Area

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access Which Restricts 
Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

DA-17 Substitute Street Tree Species & 
Placement Behind Curb Due Sight 
Triangles & Required Fire Access Which 
Restricts Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access Which Restricts 
Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access Which Restricts 
Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access Which Restricts 
Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

DA-17 Substitute Temporary Street 
Trees Due to Limited Planting Area 

Extend All GrassPave2 to BOC or Apron As 
Required - See Civil Plans For Details

Extend All GrassPave2 to BOC or Apron As 
Required - See Civil Plans For Details

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle
No Tree Planting Allowed

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle
No Tree Planting Allowed

5' Min. Width Bedline (Typ)

Limits of Travel Lane

10'

5'
See NCDOT Guidelines This Sheet for 
Planting Setbacks

DA-17 Substitute Street Trees Due to 
Required Fire Access Which Restricts 
Mature Tree Height to 15' Max.

FDC Do Not Obstruct

FH - 10' OWASA Clearance Reqd.

FDC Do Not Obstruct

FH - 10' OWASA Clearance Reqd.
FDC Do Not Obstruct

15' Tree/Street Light Setback (Typ)

10' Tree/Ped Light Setback (Typ)

NCDOT Site Triangle
No Tree Plantings Allowed

See OAS-4 Planting Plan 
Sheet CS2104 

See OAS-3b Planting Plan 
Sheet CS2103 

See OAS-2 Planting Plan 
Sheet CS2102 

OAS-6 Planters 18"-30" with Seasonal Annuals

See OAS-3ab Planting Plan 
Sheet CS2103 
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40' OWASA Combination Esasment Proposed

30' OWASA Combination Esasment Proposed
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Planting Plan
Phase-II

Required Plantings

NORTH

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

Street Tree Planting Calculations - Phase-II
Street Frontage Frontage

Total 
Required
Spacing 
Average 

Required
Trees 

Provided
Trees 

Tree Species Notes
Novus Ln. Block-1 (Ph-II Only)( Type-A1) 146.0 lf 40'  O.C. 4 5 Service Berry Note:9
Novus Ln. Block-2 (Type-A1) 339.0 lf 40'  O.C. 8 10 Black Gum + Serviceberry + English Oak Note:9
Novus Ln. Block-3 (Type-A1) 180.0 lf 40'  O.C. 5 5 Black Gum
Street-A North (Type-A1 + Type A3) 385.0 lf 40'  O.C. 10 14 Serviceberry + Elm + Shumard Oak + Pistachio Note:9
Street-A South (Type-A1 + Type A3) 550.0 lf 40'  O.C. 14 18 Serviceberry + Princeton Elm + Shumard Oak Note:9
Street-B North -  (Type-A1 Wrap + Type-D) 175.0 lf 40'  O.C. 4 4 Ironwood + Chinese Pistachio Note:9
Street-B South (Type-A1 Wrap + Type-D) 130.0 lf 40'  O.C. 3 4 Ironwood + Chinese Pistachio Note:9
Legion Rd. 140.0 lf 40'  O.C. 4 4 Princeton Elm + Serviceberry Note:9

1" = 30'-0" @ D-Size

Town of Chapel Hill Tree Placement Notes: Applicable to the greatest extent practical unless otherwise shown on plan.
 (1) Large Trees - All trees reaching a mature height of thirty five (35) feet or more should be planted a minimum of: 
o 4 feet from back of curb, edge of street pavement and driveways (allow for any proposed future widening); 
o 4 feet from sidewalks and other paved pedestrian surfaces except where urban conditions would prohibit any planting; 
o 10 feet from all buildings; 
o 15 feet from street lights, utility poles and above-ground utility wires; 
o 15 feet from fire department connections and fire hydrants 

(2) Small Trees - All trees reaching a mature height of less than 35 feet should be planted a minimum of: 
o 3 feet from back of curb, edge of street pavement and driveways (allow for any proposed future widening); 
o 3 feet from sidewalks and other paved pedestrian surfaces except where urban conditions would prohibit any planting; 
o 5 feet from all buildings; 
o 10 feet from street lights and utility poles; 
o 10 feet from fire department connections and fire hydrants 

PLANTING PLAN | PHASE- II
1" = 30'-0"1

7 
 
 

 

 

GUIDE FOR PLANTING WITHIN HIGHWAY RIGHT‐OF‐WAY 

Purpose: 
 
The  North  Carolina  Department  of  Transportation  (NCDOT)  recognizes  the  greater 

environmental and community value of trees and vegetation on the roadside. As guided by 

policy and N.C. General Statute, no fixed object, tree or vegetation shall be placed upon the 

right‐of‐way  except  in  accordance  with  a  written  permit  from  the  Department  of 

Transportation or  its duly authorized officers.  It  is  further our mission  to  connect people, 

products,  and  places  safely  and  efficiently  with  customer  focus,  accountability  and 

environmental sensitivity to enhance the economy and vitality of North Carolina. 

The  placement  of  trees  on  the  roadside  supports  healthy  communities.  It  is  critical  to 

maintain  setbacks  and  clear  zones  to  for  the  safety  of  the  traveling  public.  Minimum 

setbacks are defined as follows: 

 

 
Minimum Small Trees and Shrub Setbacks – All Routes: 
 

Posted Speed  Section  Description 
Distance  
Clear Zone 
(setback) 

< 35 mph 

Curb & Gutter 
to foliage line of shrub 1’ 

to center of small tree 5’ 

Shoulder 
to foliage line of shrub 2’ 

to center of small tree 8’ 

>35 ‐ 45 

Curb & Gutter 
to foliage line of shrub 6’ 

to center of small tree 8’ 

Shoulder 
to foliage line of shrub 8’ 

to center of small tree 10’ 

Greater than 
45 mph 

Curb & Gutter 
to foliage line of shrub 10’ 

to center of small tree 20’ 

Shoulder 
to foliage line of shrub 15’ 

to center of small tree 20’ 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

NCDOT - [Minimum] Guidelines for Planting Within Highway Right-Of-Way

URBAN/SUBURBAN

Posted Speed Urban Street Type (Setback)
Clear Zone 

>25-35 mph Avenue 10'

Minimum Large Tree Setbacks - Municipal and Local Roads

Planting Guidelines - All Streets (See Additional NCDOT Requirements Above)
Small trees and shrubs 5' BOC to center of trunk and 1'BOC to mature/maintained foliage line 
Vertical clearances of 16” above travel lane and 7' above sidewalk
Trim understory limbs to keep area between 2' and 6' above road elevation clear and free 
Highway signage shall remain unobstructed (NCDOT)

September 26, 2019

1 10-25-19 Staff Comments 10-22-19; adjust street/area 
lights per Duke Energy & OWASA reqmnts.

3 Add Irrigation Meter, B/F & Outlet4-16-20

2 2-6-20 Public street light adjust per TCH/Duke Eg.

4 8-30-22 Phase-II Modifications  

Plant List - Phase-II Plant List
ID Common Name Botanical Name Qty Size

Scheduled 
Remarks & Spacing

Trees
Qr'F' English Columnar Oak Quercus robur 'Fastigiata' 1 2.5" CAL.
Ns Tupelo Nyssa sylvatica 7 2.5" CAL.
Ql Overcup Oak Quercus lyrata 5 2.5" CAL.
Ua'P' Princeton  Elm Ulmus americana 'Princeton' 10 2.5" CAL. 40' O.C.
Aa'AB' Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry Amelanchier x grandiflora'Autumn Brilliance' 28 2.5" CAL. Single-Stem | 15' Mature Ht.
Pc 'Keith Davey' Chinese pistachio Pistacia chinensis 'Keith Davey' 8 2.5" CAL
Li'T' Tonto Crape Myrtle Lagerstroemia indica x faueri 'Tonto' 4 8' HT. Single-Stem
Cc-1 American Hornbeam, Ironwood Carpinus caroliniana 11 2.5" CAL. 15' Mature Ht.
Cd Deodar Cedar Cedrus deodara 2 8' HT.
Ts'GG' Green Giant Arborvitae Thuja standishii x plicata ‘Green Giant’ 14 6' HT.
Mg'LG' Dwarf Southern Magnolia Magnolia grandiflora 'Little Gem' 5 7' HT. 15' O.C. or as shown
Shrubs
IxA'F' Foster's #2 Holly Ilex x attenuata 'Foster's #2' 17 7' HT. 10' O.C. or as shown
Ic 'Ch' Chesapeake Japanese Holly Ilex crenata 'Chesapeake' 24 4' HT. 4.5' O. C.
D'BC' Distylium Blue Cascade Distylium 'PIIDIST-II' Plant Patent #24,409 11 24" HT. 3.5' O.C.
Tg'LA' LeAnn Japanese Cleyera Ternstroemia gymnanthera 'LeAnn' 7 4' HT. 6' O.C.
Ch'F' Prostrata Japanese Plum Yew Cephalotaxus harringtonia var. drupacea 'Prostrata' 34 24" HT. 4' O.C.
Lc 'R' Ruby Loropetalum Loropetalum chinense ; 'Ruby' 15 30" HT. 5'  O.C.
Rx 'DKO' Double Knock Out Rose (R) Rosa x 'Double Knock Out' (R) 8 3' HT. 4' O.C.
Ic'ST' Soft Touch Japanese Holly Ilex crenata 'Soft Touch' 29 18" HT. 2.5' O.C.
Ic'DB' Dwarf Burford Holly Ilex cornuta 'Burfordii Nana' 20 36" HT. 4' O.C.
Wf'WR' Wine & Roses Weigela Weigela florida 'Wine & Roses' 4 24" 4' O.C.
Va'C' Chindo Viburnum Viburnum awabuki 'Chindo' 5 7' HT. 8' O.C.
Ground Cover 
Lm Lily Turf 'Big Blue' Liriope muscari 257 1 GAL 18" O.C.
Ps'EB' Emerald Blue Creeping Phlox Phlox subulata 'Emerald Blue' 48 1 GAL 24" O.C. 
Ornamental Grasses

General Notes
1.
2.

3.
4.

5.
6.
7.
8.

9.

Contractor is responsible for all plants shown on plan regardless of quantities listed in schedule.
All areas noted as Turf shall be seeded or sodded at the owner's discretion. See Sheet CS7101 for Planting Specifications. Synthetic turf 
(DuPont ForeverLawn Select Synthetic Grass or equal) may be substituted for natural turf at the owner's discretion. 
See Tree Protection Plan (sheet CS0503) for Limits of Disturbance and Tree Removal/Tree Save.
Note: Contractor to Provide & Install Coconut Fiber Mat per Manufacturer's Specifications For All Slopes Greater Than 3:1. Slopes in Excess of 
3:1 Shall be Permanently Stabilized with Seeding Specifications Noted on Sheet CS7101 in Addition to any Plantings Shown. See Temporary 
Seeding, Erosion and Sediment Control Notes Sheet CS8501 for Temporary Seeding.   
All shrub beds for parking lot or utility screening shall be 5'-0" or greater in width.
Canopy street tree substitutions are subject to CDC approval.
All tree plantings in turf areas shall include a 2.5' dia. (min.)  mulch bed.
Optional Plantings, where provided,  may be downsized or reduced in numbers at the developer's discretion. Approval of this plan sheet is for 
species and varieties only. 
Species/Placement Restricted Due to Required Fire Access
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